CONCISE SUMMARY OF REGULATORY PROVISIONS

TITLE 23. Waters

Division 4. Regional Water Quality Control Boards Chapter 1. Water Quality Control Plans, Policies, and Guidelines Article 4. Los Angeles Region

§ 3939.61. Basin Plan Amendment to Suspend the Recreational Beneficial Uses in Los Cerritos Channel during Unsafe Wet Weather Conditions

On March 10, 2022, the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Los Angeles Water Board) adopted Resolution No. R22-002, amending the Water Quality Control Plan for the Los Angeles Region (Basin Plan) to suspend the recreational beneficial uses in Los Cerritos Channel during unsafe wet weather conditions. The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) approved the amendment under Resolution No. 2022-0053 on December 6, 2022.

In Chapter 2 of the Water Quality Control Plan, Table 2-1a "Recreational Beneficial Uses of Inland Surface Waters" is revised as follows:

- 1. Change "Los Cerritos Channel" to "Los Cerritos Channel (above Atherton St.) under LOS CERRITOS CHANNEL WATERSHED.
- 2. Add a "Yav" to the High Flow Suspension column for Los Cerritos Channel (above Atherton St.).
- 3. Add "Los Cerritos Channel (Anaheim Rd. to Atherton St.)" under LOS CERRITOS CHANNEL WATERSHED, "180701060702" in WBD No. Column, "p" in REC1 Column, and "I" in REC2 Column.